

17-3198(L)

17-3222 (XAP)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

STATE OF NEW YORK,
Plaintiff - Appellee-Cross-Appellant,
v.

MOUNTAIN TOBACCO COMPANY, DBA KING MOUNTAIN TOBACCO COMPANY INC.,
Defendant - Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

MOUNTAIN TOBACCO DISTRIBUTING COMPANY INC., DELBERT WHEELER, SR.,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
New York, Case No. 12-cv-6276 (Hon. Joanna Seybert)

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE**

Nelson A. Boxer
Philip Pilmar
Petrillo Klein & Boxer LLP
655 3rd Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 370-0330
nboxer@pkbllp.com

Randolph H. Barnhouse
Barnhouse Keegan Solimon & West LLP
7424 4th Street, NW
Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107
(505) 842-6123

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant-
Cross-Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATE’S CROSS-APPEAL 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

RESPONSE TO THE STATE’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. The District Court Correctly Held that the PACT Act Does Not Apply to Sales of Cigarettes Between Indian Country..... 3

 A. The PACT Act..... 4

 B. The PACT Act Does Not Apply to King Mountain’s Sales of Cigarettes..... 6

II. The District Court Correctly Held That the CCTA Prohibits State Enforcement Against King Mountain Because King Mountain is an Indian in Indian Country..... 18

 A. The CCTA 19

 B. The State May Not Enforce the CCTA Against King Mountain..... 20

KING MOUNTAIN’S APPEAL 32

I. The State’s Discriminatory Enforcement Practices Violated the Dormant Commerce Clause..... 32

II. King Mountain Is Not Liable Under New York Tax Law Section 471 34

A.	Res Judicata Bars The State’s Third Claim for Relief	34
B.	The District Court Erred in Holding that King Mountain Violated Section 471 by Selling Cigarettes Nation-to-Nation.....	39
III.	The District Court Erred When It Held That New York Can Regulate Commerce Between an Indian Outside the Boundaries of New York And Indians Within the State’s Boundaries	41
	CONCLUSION	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allianz Insurance Co. v. Lerner,
416 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005)42

Ardestani v. I.N.S.,
502 U.S. 129 (1991).....10

Bailey v. United States,
516 U.S. 137 (1995).....15

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002).....13

Bates v. United States,
522 U.S. 23 (1997).....10

Bogle-Assegai v. Connecticut,
470 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2006)34

Boykin v. KeyCorp,
521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008)18

Burgess v. United States,
553 U.S. 124, 129 (2008).....11

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... 21, 22, 26

City of New York v. Gordon,
1 F. Supp. 3d 94 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 7, 16

City of New York v. Wolfpack Tobacco,
No. 13 Civ. 1889 (DLC), 2013 WL 53125421 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2013)..... 16, 26

Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....11

Corley v. United States,
556 U.S. 303 (2009).....28

Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico,
490 U.S. 163 (1989).....42

Cree v. Flores,
157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998)46

Dean v. United States,
556 U.S. 568 (2009).....9

Deegan v. City of Ithaca,
444 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2006)42

Dep’t of Taxation & Fin. of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros.,
512 U.S. 61 (1994)..... 30, 44

Dobrova v. Holder,
607 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2010)11

Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,
538 U.S. 468 (2003).....23

E.E.O.C. v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth.,
260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)31

Energy E. Corp. v. United States,
645 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2011)24

Florida Transportation Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade County,
703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012) 33, 34

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....4

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
697 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2012) 12, 13

King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna,
768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014)44

Kloeckner v. Solis,
568 U.S. 41 (2012).....15

Lewis v. City of Chicago,
560 U.S. 205 (2010).....14

Loughrin v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....28

Magwood v. Patterson,
561 U.S. 320 (2010)..... 10, 30

Meese v. Keene,
481 U.S. 465 (1987).....13

Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation,
425 U.S. 463 (1976).....43

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 759 (1985).....31

Monterey Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
743 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1984)29

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001).....14

Nwozuzu v. Holder,
726 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2013)10

Oneida Nation of New York v. Cuomo,
645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011)39

Palahnuk v. C.I.R.,
544 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2008)15

People v. Campbell,
98 A.D.3d 5 (2d Dep’t 2012)..... 35, 36

Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game of State of Wash.,
433 U.S. 165 (1977).....27

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994).....29

Red Earth LLC v. United States,
657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011)4

Salton Sea Venture, Inc. v. Ramsey,
No. 11CV1968-IEG WMC, 2011 WL 4945072 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2011)45

Shukla v. Sharma,
586 F. App’x 752 (2d Cir. 2014)42

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....18

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000).....13

Tanvir v. Tanzin,
No. 16-1176, -- F.3d --, 2018 WL 3096962 (2d Cir. May 2, 2018,
as amended June 25, 2018)11

United States v. Dauray,
215 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2000) 12, 24

United States v. Desposito,
704 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2013)29

United States v. Doe,
572 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2009)24

United States v. Gayle,
342 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2003)29

United States v. Smiskin,
487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007)45

Waldman v. Vill. of Kiryas Joel,
207 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000)39

Walgreen Co. v. Rullan,
405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....33

Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation,
439 U.S. 463 (1979).....25

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,
447 U.S. 134 (1980).....43

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980).....43

Whitfield v. United States,
543 U.S. 209 (2005).....23

Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores,
955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997)..... 45, 46

Yates v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....23

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1 21, 22

15 U.S.C. § 375(5)4

15 U.S.C. § 375(7)5

15 U.S.C. § 375(9)(A)..... 2, 5, 7, 8, 14

15 U.S.C. § 375(9)(B).....6

15 U.S.C. § 375(11)	5, 7
15 U.S.C. § 376(a)	5, 14
15 U.S.C. § 377(b)	5
18 U.S.C § 1151	5, 20
18 U.S.C § 1153	24
18 U.S.C. § 2341(2)	19
18 U.S.C. § 2341(a)	31
18 U.S.C. § 2342(a)	19
18 U.S.C. § 2346(a)	26
18 U.S.C. § 2346(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2346(b)(2).....	20, 27, 29
26 U.S.C § 5713	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	21
N.Y. Comp.Codes R. & Regs. tit. 20, § 74.3(a)(1)(iii).....	40
N.Y. Tax Law § 471.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Tax Law § 2010(5).....	35, 36
Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)	37

Other Authorities

Brief for Respondents, *Caprio v. New York State Dep’t of Taxation & Fin.*,
117 A.D.3d 168 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2014), 2013 WL 12139658
(Oct. 2, 2013)35
